ORDINANCE NO. 821

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER OF THE CITY OF CANBY, COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS, OREGON, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SANITARY SEWER MAIN TO SERVICE THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Canby intends to construct a sanitary sewer main from the existing Pumping Station wet well at the Sewage Treatment Plant, along Redwood Avenue to U.S. Highway 99E; thence, the main will roughly parallel U.S. Highway 99E on an alignment agreeable to the City to a southern terminus at an existing sanitary sewer manhole at U.S. Highway 99E and Locust Street; all within the Urban Growth Boundary of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to employ an engineer as a representative during construction of such a project; and

WHEREAS, following presentations before the Canby City Council, the Council determined that CURRAN-MC LEOD, INC, Consulting Engineers of Tigard, Oregon, would be the candidate they desired to provide such service, now therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute, and deliver in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Curran-McLeod, Inc. for services in connection with the construction of a sanitary sewer main to service the south side of the City of Canby, Oregon, for which the agreed upon price of not to exceed \$32,900.00. A copy of said contract is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" by the reference incorporated herein.

Section 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist in order that the required engineering work can be started and completed as soon as possible to benefit the citizens of the City of Canby this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 6, 1988; order posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on July 20, 1988, after the hour of 7:30 p.m., at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 821

Marilyn K / Perkett, City Recorder

PASSED on final reading of the Canby City Charter at a regular meeting thereof on the 20th day of July, 1988, by the following vote:

5 YEAS NAYS O

William F. Pulver, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder Marilyn K./Perkett,